

No. 16-466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,
Petitioner,
v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
to the California Supreme Court**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Julie Braman Kane
AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE
777 6th St., NW,
Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500

Robert S. Peck
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
7916 Bressingham Drive
Fairfax Station, VA 22039
(202) 944-2874
Robert.Peck@cclfirm.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

April 7, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS
CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. A NUMBER OF FEDERAL STATUTES PERMIT
JURISDICTION ON SIMILAR OR LESSER
CONTACTS..... 4

A. The Federal Interpleader Act
Permits Far-Flung Claimants to
Be Aggregated in a Single
Jurisdiction to Resolve all Claims.
..... 6

B. The Hatch-Waxman Act, Utilized
by Companies like Bristol-Myers,
Would Also Run Afoul of Its
Proposed Personal Jurisdiction
Rule..... 10

C. Personal Jurisdiction under the
RICO Statute Would Be
Adversely Affected by Bristol-
Myers Proposed Limits. 13

D. The Clayton Act Similarly
Extends Personal Jurisdiction
Beyond What Bristol-Myers
Contends Due Process Permits..... 16

E. Bankruptcy Jurisdiction Would
Also Be Implicated by the Due-
Process Rule Bristol-Myers
Proposes..... 18

II. THE MODERN ECONOMY AND EASE OF TRAVEL AND COMMUNICATION ALSO MILITATE TOWARD A FLEXIBLE APPROACH THAT CONSIDERS FACTORS LIKE THOSE RELIED UPON BY CALIFORNIA.....	19
A. A Balancing of the Inconveniences, in Light of the Corporation's Unquestioned Ability to Litigate in California, Favors Affirmance.....	19
B. Contemporary Norms Disfavor the Proximate-Cause Test Proposed by Bristol-Myers.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acorda Therapeutics Inc. v. Mylan Pharm. Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 755 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	20, 27, 28
<i>Aubin v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 6513924 (Fla. Oct. 29, 2015).....	23
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	19
<i>Butcher’s Union Local No. 498 v. SDC Inv., Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	5
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012)	11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	18
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	1, 3, 26
<i>Daynard v. Ness, Motley, Loadholt, Richardson & Poole, P.A.</i> , 290 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 481 So. 2d 517 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985)	22
<i>ESAB Grp., Inc. v. Centricut, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997)	14, 15

<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	3, 19, 29
<i>Great Falls Transfer & Storage Co. v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 353 F.2d 348 (10th Cir. 1965)	6
<i>Great Lakes Auto Ins. Grp. v. Shepherd</i> , 95 F. Supp. 1 (W.D. Ark. 1951)	7
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	19
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	24, 25
<i>In re Int'l Elec., Inc.</i> , 557 B.R. 204 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2016)	18
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	4, 5
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	3, 4, 20, 25
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	1
<i>Johnson Creative Arts, Inc. v. Wool Masters, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 947 (1st Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	23, 25
<i>Kerrigan's Estate v. Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc.</i> , 199 F.2d 694 (3d Cir. 1952)	6
<i>KM Enterprises, Inc. v. Glob. Traffic Techs., Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2013)	16, 17
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	25

<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cnty.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	6, 17
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	5
<i>McConnell v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 937 So. 2d 148 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)	23
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994)	9
<i>McGee v. Int'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957)	20, 26
<i>Metro-N. Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	22
<i>Mudd v. Yarbrough</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (E.D. Ky. 2011).....	7
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	4
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Dunlevy</i> , 241 U.S. 518 (1916)	8, 9
<i>Newville v. State, Dep't of Family Servs.</i> , 883 P.2d 793 (Mont. 1994)	10
<i>Pardazi v. Cullman Medical Center</i> , 896 F.2d 1313 (11th Cir.1990)	5
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	2, 6, 17, 25
<i>Republic of Panama v. BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg)</i> <i>S.A.</i> , 119 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	29
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Tashire</i> , 386 U.S. 523 (1967)	7

Stitzel–Weller Distillery, Inc. v. Norman,
39 F. Supp. 182 (W.D. Ky. 1941)..... 8

Union Carbide Corp. v. Kavanaugh,
879 So. 2d 42 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004) 23

Waite v. AII Acquisition Corp.,
No. 15-cv-62359-BLOOM/Valle,
2015 WL 9595222 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 29, 2015)
.....22, 23

Waite v. AII Acquisition Corp.,
No. 16-15569 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 21

Walden v. Fiore,
134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) 23, 28

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980) 3, 4, 25

Zeneca Ltd. v. Mylan Pharms., Inc.,
173 F.3d 829 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 4, 5

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... 4, 5

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 22..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 1965(a) 14

18 U.S.C. § 1965(b) 13, 15

18 U.S.C. § 1965(d) 15

28 U.S.C. § 1335..... 6, 7

28 U.S.C. § 1397..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 157(a) 18

28 U.S.C. § 2361..... 7

35 U.S.C. § 154(a)(1)	10
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)	11
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98–417, 98 Stat. 1585.....	10
Federal Interpleader Act of 1917, 39 Stat. 929.....	8
Fla. Stat. § 774.201 <i>et seq.</i>	22
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 to 1968	13
Rules	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004(d)	18
Regulatory Material	
68 Fed. Reg. 36683 (2003)	11
Legislative Material	
H.R. Rep. No. 91–1549, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (Sept. 30, 1970).....	15
Other Authorities	
Zechariah Chafee, Jr., <i>Interpleader in the United States Courts</i> , 41 Yale L.J. 1134 (1932).....	7
Ellen J. Flannery & Peter Barton Hutt, <i>Balancing Competition and Patent Protection in the Drug Industry: The Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984</i> , 40 Food Drug Cosm. L.J. 269 (1985).....	11
